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Independent Auditors’ Report

To the Shareholders of Aston Bay Holdings Ltd.:

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Aston Bay Holdings Ltd., which
comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at March 31, 2017 and 2016, and the consolidated
statements of changes in equity, comprehensive loss, and cash flows for the years then ended, and a summary
of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements
in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and for such internal control as management
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors’ Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We
conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards
require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable
assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud
or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's
preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness
of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies
used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of Aston Bay Holdings Ltd. as at March 31, 2017 and 2016, and its financial performance and its cash
flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Emphasis of Matter

Without modifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1 to the consolidated financial statements which
highlights the existence of a material uncertainty relating to conditions that cast significant doubt on Aston Bay
Holdings Ltd.'s ability to continue as a going concern.

Chartered Professional Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants

Mississauga, Ontario
July 26, 2017
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Aston Bay Holdings Ltd.
(An Exploration Stage Company)

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

As at
March 31, March 31,

2017 2016

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents (note 4) $ 836,505 $ 302,937

Receivable from project (note 5) 586,820 -

Sales tax recoverable 138,318 19,876

Accounts receivable 39,168 24,219

Prepaid expenses 18,413 226,821

Total current assets 1,619,224 573,853

Mineral properties and deferred exploration expenditures (notes 5, 6 and 8) 5,137,323 5,603,248

Total assets $ 6,756,547 $ 6,177,101

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 6) $ 127,034 $ 407,670

Total liabilities 127,034 407,670

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital (note 8) 9,752,340 7,781,380

Contributed surplus 1,477,413 1,080,091

Deficit (4,600,240) (3,092,040)

Total shareholders’ equity 6,629,513 5,769,431

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 6,756,547 $ 6,177,101

Going concern (note 1)
Subsequent events (note 13)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Approved by the Board
Signed:

“Benjamin Cox” “Jan-Erik Back”

Director Director
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Aston Bay Holdings Ltd.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
Years ended March 31, 2017 and 2016
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Share Capital

Contributed
Surplus Deficit

Total
Shareholders’

Equity
Number of

Shares Amount

Balance, March 31, 2015 30,519,768 $ 3,616,591 $ 717,093 $ (2,303,600) $ 2,030,084

Issuance of shares to Commander 11,000,000 2,530,000 - - 2,530,000

Issuance of flow-through shares 1,530,000 191,250 - - 191,250

Issuance of non-flow-through shares 8,905,000 1,332,500 - - 1,332,500

Premium on flow-through shares - (38,250) - - (38,250)

Share issuance costs - (17,038) - - (17,038)

Issuance of warrants - (175,803) 175,803 - -

Exercise of warrants 450,000 93,805 (26,305) - 67,500

Issuance of shares for debt 2,238,321 248,325 - - 248,325

Issuance of shares for finders’ fees 129,500 - - - -

Stock-based compensation - - 213,500 - 213,500

Loss and comprehensive loss for the year - - - (788,440) (788,440)

Balance, March 31, 2016 54,772,589 $ 7,781,380 $ 1,080,091 $ (3,092,040) $ 5,769,431

Issuance of common shares 4,000,000 1,800,000 - - 1,800,000

Exercise of stock options 560,000 195,610 (83,610) - 112,000

Exercise of warrants 190,000 62,768 (13,268) - 49,500

Share issuance costs - (87,418) - - (87,418)

Stock-based compensation - - 494,200 - 494,200

Loss and comprehensive loss for the year - - - (1,508,200) (1,508,200)

Balance, March 31, 2017 59,522,589 $ 9,752,340 $ 1,477,413 $ (4,600,240) $ 6,629,513

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Aston Bay Holdings Ltd.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss
For the years ended March 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2017 2016

Expenses

Salaries (note 6) $ 126,951 $ 10,177

Consulting fees (note 6) 274,664 279,089

Professional fees (note 6) 150,840 105,521

Marketing 140,133 36,105

Travel 88,865 47,032

Filing and agency fees 34,314 23,246

General and administrative expenses 85,733 112,020

Stock-based compensation (note 6 and 8) 494,200 213,500

Field equipment standby charge (note 6) 112,500 -

Premium on flow-through shares income (note 7) - (38,250)

1,508,200 788,440

Loss and comprehensive loss $ (1,508,200) $ (788,440)

Loss per share - basic and diluted $ (0.03) $ (0.02)

Weighted average number of common shares

outstanding - basic and diluted 58,440,493 38,093,887

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Aston Bay Holdings Ltd.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Years ended March 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2017 2016

Cash flow used in operating activities

Loss for the year $ (1,508,200) $ (788,440)

Items not affecting cash:

Premium on flow-through shares (note 7) - (38,250)

Stock-based compensation (note 8) 494,200 213,500

(1,014,000) (613,190)

Non-cash working capital items (note 11) (792,439) (141,038)

(1,806,439) (754,228)

Cash flow generated by (used in) investing activities

Mineral properties and deferred exploration expenditures (note 5) (5,286,961) (565,303)

Project funding by BHP Billiton (note 5) 5,053,802 -

Proceeds from Option Agreement with BHP Billiton (note 5) 325,000 -

Operator’s fees 374,084 -

465,925 (565,303)

Cash flow from financing activities

Proceeds from the issuance of common stock (note 8) 1,800,000 884,000

Proceeds from issuance of units (note 8) - 448,500

Proceeds from issuance of flow-through units (note 8) - 191,250

Proceeds from the exercise of stock options (note 8) 112,000 -

Proceeds from the exercise of warrants (note 8) 49,500 67,500

Share issuance costs (note 8) (87,418) (17,038)

1,874,082 1,574,212

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 533,568 254,681

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 302,937 48,256

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 836,505 $ 302,937

Non-cash investing and financing activity

Issuance of common stock for debt (note 8) $ - $ 248,325

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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1. Nature of the Company and Going Concern

Aston Bay Holdings Ltd. (“Aston Bay” or the "Company") is a publicly listed company incorporated
in British Columbia, Canada. The Company’s registered address is #530, 355 Burrard Street,
Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 2G8 and the head office is located at Suite 303, 80 Richmond
Street West, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 2A4. The consolidated financial statements of the Company
as at and for the years ended March 31, 2017 and 2016 include the Company and its wholly owned
subsidiaries, Aston Bay Ventures Ltd., a company incorporated in British Columbia, Canada, and
Aston Bay South Inc., a company incorporated in Delaware, United States of America. The
Company is engaged in copper and zinc exploration and development and is currently focused on
advancing its Storm Copper project on Somerset Island, Nunavut, Canada.

For the year ended March 31, 2017, the Company incurred a loss of $1,508,200 and had an
accumulated deficit of $4,600,240 at March 31, 2017 and has yet to achieve revenue from
operations. At March 31, 2017, the Company had working capital of $1,492,190. These factors
indicate the existence of material uncertainties that cast significant doubt regarding the Company's
ability to continue as a going concern. In order to meet future expenditures and cover administrative
costs, the Company may need to raise additional financing. These consolidated financial statements
have been prepared on the assumption that the Company will be able to realize its assets and
discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business rather than through a process of forced
liquidation. The consolidated financial statements do not include adjustments to amounts and
classifications of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to
continue operations.

The recoverability of the amounts shown for mineral properties and deferred exploration
expenditures is dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable reserves, securing and
maintaining title and beneficial interest in mineral properties, the ability of the Company to secure
continued financial support to develop its mineral properties, and the attainment of future profitable
production.

These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on July
26, 2017.

2. Significant Accounting Policies

Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board
(“IASB”) and interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).

Basis of presentation

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for the
revaluation of certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair value. In addition, these
consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for
cash flow information.
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2. Significant Accounting Policies - continued

Consolidated financial statements

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of companies that are
controlled by the Company (subsidiaries). Control is achieved where the Company is exposed, or has
rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the subsidiary and has the ability to affect those
returns through its ability to direct the relevant activities of the subsidiary. The consolidation of the
financial statements commences on the date on which control is obtained and ends when such
control ceases.

The financial statements of the Company and of the subsidiaries are prepared as of the same dates
and periods. The consolidated financial statements are prepared using uniform accounting policies
by all companies. Significant intragroup balances and transactions and gains or losses resulting from
intragroup transactions are eliminated in full in the consolidated financial statements.

Financial instruments

The Company's financial assets consist of cash and cash equivalents, receivable from project, and
accounts receivable. The Company's financial liabilities consist of accounts payable and accrued
liabilities.

Financial instruments are measured at fair value on initial recognition of the instrument and
classified into one of the following categories:

• Fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")
• Loans and receivables
• Held-to-maturity investments
• Available-for-sale
• Other financial liabilities

Subsequent measurement of financial instruments is based on their initial classification. Financial
instruments classified as FVTPL are measured at fair value and changes in fair value are recognized
in profit and loss. Available-for-sale financial instruments are measured at fair value with changes in
fair value recorded in other comprehensive income until the instrument is derecognized or impaired.
The remaining categories of financial instruments are measured at amortized cost using the effective
interest rate method.

Transaction costs related to financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are
recognized in profit and loss; transaction costs related to all other financial instruments are added to
their fair value on initial recognition.

All financial assets have been classified as loans and receivables. All financial liabilities have been
classified as other financial liabilities.

The fair values of the financial instruments are based on the amount of future cash flows associated
with each instrument discounted using an estimate of the Company's current borrowing rate for
similar debt instruments of comparable maturity.
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2. Significant Accounting Policies - continued

Financial instruments - continued

The carrying values of all the Company’s financial instruments approximate their fair values due to
the short-term or demand nature of these balances.

Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets are assessed for indicators of impairment at the end of each reporting period.
Financial assets are impaired when there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events
that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial assets, the estimated future cash flows of
the investments have been negatively impacted. Evidence of impairment could include:

• Significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counterparty; or
• Default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; or
• It becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganization.

The carrying amount of financial assets is reduced by any impairment loss directly for all financial
assets with the exception of accounts receivable, where the carrying amount is reduced through the
use of an allowance account. When an account receivable is considered uncollectible, it is written off
against the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited
against the allowance account. Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account are
recognized in profit or loss.

Mineral properties and deferred exploration expenditures

Mineral properties are carried at cost and include the acquisition costs related to the properties.
These costs will be amortized on a units-of-production basis over the estimated recoverable reserves
if the properties are brought into commercial production, as determined by using proven and
probable resources. If the properties are abandoned or the carrying value is determined to be in
excess of possible recoverable amounts these costs will be written off.

The cost of mineral properties includes any cash consideration paid and the fair market value of
shares issued, if any, on the acquisition of property interests. The recorded amounts of property
acquisition costs and their related deferred exploration costs represent actual expenditures incurred
and are not intended to reflect present or future values.

The Company considers exploration and evaluation costs to have the characteristics of property,
plant and equipment and, as such, the Company capitalizes all exploration expenditures, field
exploration and field supervisory costs relating to specific properties as incurred, unless and until
those properties are determined to be economically viable for mineral production. After the
determination of economic feasibility and at the commencement of pre-production activities these
deferred exploration expenditures would be transferred to mineral properties and amortized through
charges against income derived from mining operations. Amortization charges would be calculated
on a unit-of-production basis, using proven and probable reserves, or until the properties are
abandoned, sold or considered to be impaired in value, at which time an appropriate charge will be
made.

The recovery of capitalized costs for mineral properties and deferred exploration expenditures will
be dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable reserves, securing and maintaining
title and beneficial interest in mineral properties, the ability of the Company to secure continued
financial support to develop its mineral properties, and the attainment of future profitable production.
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2. Significant Accounting Policies - continued

Flow-through shares

Under Canadian income tax legislation, a company is permitted to issue flow-through shares
whereby the company agrees to incur qualifying expenditures and renounce the related income tax
deductions to the investors. For accounting purposes, the proceeds from issuance of these shares are
allocated between the offering of shares and the sale of tax benefits. The allocation is made based on
the difference between the quoted price of the existing shares and the amount the investor pays for
the flow-through shares. A liability is recognized for this difference. The liability is reduced and the
reduction of premium liability is recorded in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss on a
pro-rata basis based on the corresponding eligible expenditures that have been incurred.

Income taxes

Income taxes on the profit or loss for the years presented comprises current and deferred tax.
Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized
directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity.

Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates
enacted or subsequently enacted at the end of the reporting period, adjusted for amendments to tax
payable with regards to previous years.

The Company recognizes deferred tax on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of
assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in computing
taxable profit or loss. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of
realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or
substantially enacted at the end of the reporting period.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will
be available against which the asset can be utilized.

Basic and diluted loss per share

The Company presents basic and diluted loss per share data for its common shares, calculated by
dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average
number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per share is determined by
adjusting the loss attributable to common shareholders and the weighted average number of common
shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential common shares.

Potentially dilutive instruments include 2,507,500 warrants and 4,960,000 stock options, which were
anti-dilutive for the year ending March 31, 2017.

Significant accounting judgments and estimates

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make certain
estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the
date of the consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting
period. Actual outcomes could differ from these judgments and estimates. The consolidated financial
statements include judgments and estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of
such judgments and estimates are pervasive throughout the consolidated financial statements, and
may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates
are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and also in future periods when the
revision affects both current and future periods.
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2. Significant Accounting Policies - continued

Significant accounting judgments and estimates - continued

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of judgments and estimates that
management has made at the end of the reporting periods that could result in a material adjustment to
the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions
made, include, but are not limited to, the following:

• The recoverability of the mineral properties and deferred exploration costs recorded in the
consolidated statements of financial position (notes 1 and 5).

Share capital and share issue costs

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new
shares are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

Asset retirement obligation

The Company's mineral exploration activities are subject to various laws and regulations governing
the protection of the environment in the federal and regional jurisdictions in which it operates. The
Company believes its operations are in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. The
Company expects to make, in the future, expenditures that comply with such laws and regulations
but cannot predict the full amount or timing of such future expenditures. A legal or constructive
obligation to incur restoration, rehabilitation and environmental costs may arise.

The Company recognizes an estimate of the liability associated with an asset retirement obligation
("ARO") in the consolidated financial statements at the time the liability is incurred. The estimated
fair value of the ARO is recorded as a long-term liability, with a corresponding increase in the
carrying amount of the related asset. The liability amount is increased each reporting period due to
the passage of time and the amount of accretion is charged to earnings in the period. The ARO can
increase or decrease due to changes in the estimates of timing of cash flows or changes in the
original estimated non-discounted cost. Actual costs incurred upon settlement of the ARO are
charged against the ARO to the extent of the liability recorded. At present, the Company has
determined that it has no material ARO's to record in these consolidated financial statements.

Impairment of non-financial assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amount of its non-financial
assets with finite lives to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an
impairment loss. Where such an indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated
in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss. The recoverable amount is the higher of an
asset's fair value less cost to sell or its value in use. In addition, long-lived assets that are not
amortized are subject to an annual impairment assessment. The Company has assessed all of its
non-financial assets and has determined that there is no impairment.

Share-based payment transactions

The Company uses the fair value method whereby the Company recognizes compensation costs for
the granting of all stock options and direct awards of stock based on their fair value over the period
of vesting using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Any consideration paid by the option
holders to purchase shares is credited to capital stock.
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2. Significant Accounting Policies - continued

Presentation and functional currency and foreign currency translation

The Company’s presentation currency is Canadian Dollars and all amounts are presented in
Canadian Dollars unless otherwise stated.

The functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries is the Canadian Dollar. Transactions
in foreign currencies are translated to the functional currency at exchange rates in effect at the dates
of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in a currency other than the
Canadian Dollar are translated into Canadian Dollars at the exchange rate as at the end of the
reporting period. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical exchange rates at
the transaction date. Depreciation is translated at historical exchange rates at the transaction date.
The calculated exchange gains and losses are included in loss and comprehensive loss for the year.

3. Future Accounting Pronouncements

The Company has reviewed changes to accounting standards that become effective in future periods.
Relevant standards issued but not yet effective up to the date of issuance of the Company’s
consolidated financial statements are listed below:

IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9") was issued by the IASB in its final form in July 2014 and
will replace IAS 39, "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement" ("IAS 39"). IFRS 9
replaces the multiple rules in IAS 39 with a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is
measured at amortized cost or fair value and a new mixed measurement model for debt instruments
having only two categories: amortized cost and fair value. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how
an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual
cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. The new standard also requires a single impairment
method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective for
annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The Company currently intends to adopt the
standard on its effective date and is evaluating the impact on its consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 16 - Leases

IFRS 16, Leases (“IFRS 16”) was issued in January 2016 and specifies how an entity will recognize,
measure, present and disclose leases. The standard provides a single lessee accounting model,
requiring lessees to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases unless the lease term is 12 months or
less or the underlying asset has a low value. Lessors continue to classify leases as operating or
finance, with IFRS 16’s approach to lessor accounting substantially unchanged from its predecessor,
IAS 17. This standard becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019
and management does not currently anticipate the early adoption of the standard.

4. Cash and cash equivalents

The March 31, 2017 balance of cash and cash equivalents includes $650,000 invested in a
redeemable short-term investment certificate with a Canadian subsidiary of a major Canadian bank.
The principal is guaranteed by the major Canadian bank and earns interest at 0.8% per annum,
payable on redemption. The principal is redeemable upon request.
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5. Mineral properties and Deferred Exploration Expenditures

Mineral properties and deferred exploration expenditures consist of:

Storm Copper Project

Balance, March 31, 2015 $ 2,507,945

Exploration and evaluation expenditures 565,303

Acquisition of claims from Commander 2,530,000

Balance, March 31, 2016 $ 5,603,248

Exploration and evaluation expenditures 5,286,961

Project funding under Option Agreement with BHP Billiton (5,053,802)

Operator’s fees earned (374,084)

Payment received from BHP Billiton on closing of Option Agreement (325,000)

Balance, March 31, 2017 $ 5,137,323

The Storm Copper Project (“Storm”) consists of 133 contiguous mining claims and 12 prospecting
permits covering an area of approximately 374,000 hectares on Somerset Island, Nunavut, Canada.
The Company has a 100% ownership interest in the property, subject to a 0.875% Gross Overriding
Royalty (“GOR”) held by Commander Resources Ltd. (“Commander”) on a portion of the property.

During the year, the Company advanced Storm in conjunction with a Canadian subsidiary of BHP
Billiton (“BHP Billiton”) under the terms of an option agreement signed on May 27, 2016 (the
“Project”).

The terms of the option agreement (the “Option Agreement”) permitted BHP Billiton to earn a 75%
interest in the Storm Copper Project, by spending a minimum of $40,000,000 on exploration at
Storm within nine years (including a minimum of $2,500,000 within two years - completed) of
signing the Option Agreement. The Option Agreement was terminated on January 19, 2017. BHP
Billiton also paid Aston Bay $325,000 at the time of closing the Option Agreement.

The Company acted as the operator of the Project during the year and earned operator’s fees
dependent on the types of expenditures made. During the year, $374,084 of such operator’s fees
were earned. During the year, BHP Billiton advanced the Company $4,585,623 toward the Project
and $5,053,800 of expenditures were incurred on the Project. As at March 31, 2017 the Company
had a receivable balance of $586,820 related to the Project, including operator’s fees of $118,643.

During the year, the Company also incurred $233,159 in exploration expenditures independent of
BHP Billiton’s obligations.

The 2016 summer exploration program conducted during the year included:
• 1,951.1 metres of drilling;
• relogging of existing drill core;
• surface mapping and regional soil sampling over a 120-kilometre strike length to develop

new targets for future seasons; and
• prospecting to investigate promising contacts and structures.
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6. Related-Party Transactions and Balances

The Company’s related parties include the following:

Benjamin Cox Director and Officer

Clifford Boychuk Director

Michael Dufresne Director and Consultant

Ian McPherson Director

Jan-Erik Back, appointed August 17, 2006 Director, previously Advisory Board Member

Joseph Chiummiento, ceased August 17, 2016 Director

John Hayes Advisory Board Member

Joel Schneyer, appointed May 18, 2016 Advisory Board Member

Thomas Ullrich Director and Officer

Dwight Walker, appointed May 18, 2016 Officer

Moshe Cohen, ceased May 17, 2016 Officer

Iris Cox Employee and spouse of Benjamin Cox

The Company entered into the following related party transactions during the year:

a) Pursuant to a management and administrative services agreement with Oren Inc., a company
majority owned by Benjamin Cox, the Company was charged $95,374 (2016 - $131,464) in fees
for consulting services provided by Oren Inc. Amounts payable as at March 31, 2017 were $nil
(2016 - $13,913). The agreement with Oren Inc. was terminated on October 31, 2017.

b) Fees in the amount of $38,553 (2016 - $40,496) were charged by Iris Cox, for services as
in-house legal counsel, and included in professional fees. Amounts payable as at March 31,
2017 under this arrangement were $nil (2016 - $37,875). On December 15, 2016, Ms. Cox
began as an employee of the Company and the consulting arrangement was terminated. Salaries
of $18,958 were accrued during the year.

c) Pursuant to an executive services agreement with Benjamin Cox and Associates, the Company
was charged $83,857 (2016 - $125,959) for consulting services provided by Benjamin Cox.
Amounts payable as at March 31, 2017 were $10,437 (2016 - $42,760). On November 28, 2016,
Mr. Cox began as an employee of the Company and the agreement with Benjamin Cox and
Associates was terminated. Salaries of $35,000 were accrued during the year.

d) Moshe Cohen acted as Chief Financial Officer of the Company until May 17, 2016. Fees in the
amount of $3,820 (2016 - $31,669) were charged by Moshe Cohen for his services as Chief
Financial Officer, and included in consulting fees. Amounts payable at March 31, 2017 were
$nil (2016 - $25,068).

e) Fees in the amount of $352,366 (2016 – $325,857) were charged by APEX Geoscience Ltd., a
mining and engineering firm controlled by Michael Dufresne. $339,891 of these fees have been
capitalized in mineral properties and deferred exploration expenditures and $12,475 have been
expensed. Amounts payable as at March 31, 2017 were $430 (2016 - $33,334).

f) Salary totalling $143,500 (2016 - $17,500) was paid to Thomas Ullrich, the Company’s Chief
Executive Officer. The amounts were recorded as follows: $85,045 (2016 - $7,323) - deferred
exploration expenditures; $58,455 (2016 - $10,177) – salaries expense.
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6. Related-Party Transactions and Balances - continued

g) Dwight Walker acted as Chief Financial Officer of the Company commencing May 18, 2016.
During the year, the Company was charged $43,750 for Mr. Walker’s services as Chief
Financial Officer by Target Financial Services Inc., a company controlled by Mr. Walker. The
fees are reflected in consulting fees. There were no amounts payable to Target Financial
Services Inc. at March 31, 2017.

h) During the year, the Company finalized an agreement with and paid $112,500 to Lone Peak
Drilling (0820603 B.C. Ltd.), a company owned by Clifford Boychuk. The charge was in
connection with Lone Peak’s provision of drilling equipment on-site at the Storm Copper
Project during the fifteen-month period following conclusion of the prior year’s exploration
program.

These transactions were in the normal course of business and were measured at the exchange
amount. Amounts due to related parties are unsecured, non-interest-bearing, and have no formal
terms of repayment.

The key management personnel of the Company are the directors and officers of the Company.

The Company has no long-term or post-employment benefits. Compensation awarded to key
management, included in (c), (d), (f) and (g) above, was as follows:

2017 2016

Short-term benefits $ 274,599 $ 194,550

Share-based payments 404,500 138,900

Total $ 679,099 $ 333,450

7. Deferred Premium on Flow-Through Shares

The premium paid for flow-through shares in excess of the market value of the shares without the
flow-through features is initially recognized as a liability. The liability is subsequently reduced and
recorded in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss on a pro-rata basis based on the
corresponding eligible expenditures that have been incurred when it is the Company's intention to
file the appropriate renunciation forms with the Canadian taxation authorities.

Total premium liability of $38,250 was recognized in respect of the July 13, 2015 flow-through
financing and during the year ended March 31, 2016, $38,250 of the deferred premium liability was
recognized as income in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss.

The remaining deferred premium at March 31, 2016 and at March 31, 2017 was $Nil.
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8. Share Capital

Authorized - Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Issued - The continuity of issued and outstanding shares is as follows:

Number of
Shares Amount

Balance, March 31, 2015 30,519,768 $ 3,616,591

Private placement – July 13, 2015, net (a) 6,015,000 425,697

Issuance of shares for debt (b) 1,626,000 162,600

Issuance of shares for debt (c) 612,321 85,725

Warrants exercised (d) 450,000 93,805

Issuance of shares to Commander (e) 11,000,000 2,530,000

Private placement – February 18, 2016 (f) 2,691,000 520,000

Private placement – March 22, 2016 (g) 1,858,500 346,962

Balance, March 31, 2016 54,772,589 $ 7,781,380

Warrants exercised (i) 50,000 10,423

Private placement – July 11, 2016, net (ii) 4,000,000 1,712,582

Warrants exercised (iii) 140,000 52,345

Options exercised (iv) 50,000 15,660

Options exercised (v) 210,000 69,880

Options exercised (vi) 75,000 27,517

Options exercised (vii) 225,000 82,553

Balance, March 31, 2017 59,522,589 $ 9,752,340

Year ended March 31, 2017

(i) On May 12, 2016, the Company issued a total of 50,000 common shares upon the exercise of
warrants. The price per share was $0.15, for gross proceeds totalling $7,500. The fair value of
$2,923 related to the warrants exercised was reclassified from contributed surplus to share capital.

(ii) On July 11, 2016, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement, issuing 4,000,000
common shares at a price of $0.45 per share, for gross proceeds of $1,800,000. In connection
with the financing, finder’s fees of $81,000, legal fees of $4,723 and other costs of $1,695 were
paid.

(iii) On August 5, 2016, the Company issued a total of 140,000 common shares upon the exercise of
warrants. The price per share was $0.30, for gross proceeds totalling $42,000. The fair value of
$10,345 related to the warrants exercised was reclassified from contributed surplus to share
capital.
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8. Share Capital - continued

(iv) On August 8, 2016, the Company issued a total of 50,000 common shares upon the exercise of
options. The price per share was $0.20, for gross proceeds totalling $10,000. The fair value of
$5,660 related to the options exercised was reclassified from contributed surplus to share capital.

(v) On August 24, 2016, the Company issued a total of 210,000 common shares upon the exercise of
options. The price per share was $0.20, for gross proceeds totalling $42,000. The fair value of
$27,880 related to the options exercised was reclassified from contributed surplus to share capital.

(vi) On September 12, 2016, the Company issued a total of 75,000 common shares upon the exercise
of options. The price per share was $0.20, for gross proceeds totalling $15,000. The fair value of
$12,517 related to the options exercised was reclassified from contributed surplus to share capital.

(vii) On October 5, 2016, the Company issued a total of 225,000 common shares upon the exercise
of options. The price per share was $0.20, for gross proceeds totalling $45,000. The fair value of
$37,553 related to the options exercised was reclassified from contributed surplus to share
capital.

Year ended March 31, 2016

(a) On July 13, 2015, the Company issued 4,485,000 non-flow-through units at a price of $0.10 per
unit and 1,530,000 flow-through units at a price of $0.125 per unit for gross proceeds of
$639,750. In addition, 3,007,500 warrants priced at $0.15 per unit and valued at $175,803 and
exercisable until January 13, 2018, were issued in connection with this non-brokered private
placement. The premium on the flow-through shares was $38,250.

(b) On July 13, 2015, the Company issued to certain of its officers and consultants an aggregate
1,626,000 common shares at a fair market value of $0.10 per share to settle outstanding debt in
the aggregate amount of $162,600.

(c) On October 26, 2015, the Company issued 612,321 common shares at a fair market value
per-share price of $0.14 in settlement of an aggregate $85,725 of accrued consulting fees owing
to an arm's length consulting advisor and to a director and officer of the Company.

(d) On November 23, 2015, the Company issued a total of 450,000 common shares upon the exercise
of warrants. The price per share was $0.15 for gross proceeds totalling $67,500. The fair value of
$26,305 related to the warrants exercised was reclassified from contributed surplus to share
capital. The issuance included 100,000 common shares issued to an insider of the Company.

(e) On February 18, 2016, the Company issued 11,000,000 shares at a fair market value of $0.23 per
share to Commander in connection with the acquisition of the Storm Copper Property claims.

(f) On February 18, 2016, the Company closed the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement
that was announced on February 1, 2016, issuing 2,600,000 common shares at a price of $0.20
per share, for gross proceeds of $520,000. Finder’s fees of $18,200 were paid by the issuance of
91,000 common shares to an arms’ length party at a deemed per share price of $0.20.

(g) On March 22, 2016 the Company closed the final tranche of a non-brokered private placement
issuing 1,820,000 common shares at a price of $0.20 per share, for gross proceeds of $364,000.
Finder’s fees of $14,840 were paid by the issuance of 38,500 common shares to an arms’ length
party at a deemed per share price of $0.20, cash commissions of $7,140 and legal fees of $9,898.
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8. Share Capital - continued

Stock Options

The stock option plan (the “Plan”) is administered by the Board of Directors of the Company, which
established the exercise prices, vesting conditions and expiry date of the options. The number of
common shares reserved under the Plan is 10% of the issued and outstanding number of common
shares.

The continuity of share purchase options is as follows:

Weighted
Number of average

Options exercise price

Outstanding, March 31, 2015 2,645,000 $ 0.20

Options granted (iii) 125,000 0.15

Options granted (iv) 1,100,000 0.20

Options forfeited (25,000) (0.20)

Outstanding, March 31, 2016 3,845,000 $ 0.20

Options granted (i) 1,400,000 0.40

Options granted (ii) 500,000 0.20

Options exercised (560,000) (0.20)

Options forfeited (225,000) (0.20)

Outstanding, March 31, 2017 4,960,000 $ 0.26

Year ended March 31, 2017

(i) On May 18, 2016, the Company granted 1,400,000 options exercisable until May 18, 2023 at an
exercise price of $0.40 per share to Directors, Officers, Advisors and Consultants of the
Company. The stock options were valued at $481,900 using the Black-Scholes option-pricing
model with the following assumptions: expected life of five years, risk-free rate of 0.71%,
expected dividend yield of 0%, and expected volatility of 150%. The share price at the time of the
grant was $0.38. The options were vested at the time of issue and the fair value amount of
$481,900 was included in stock-based compensation for the year.

(ii) On January 27, 2017, the Company granted 500,000 options exercisable until January 27, 2024 at
an exercise price of $0.20 per share to a Consultant of the Company. The stock options were
valued at $74,300 using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following assumptions:
expected life of five years, risk-free rate of 1.05%, expected dividend yield of 0%, and expected
volatility of 150%. The share price at the time of the grant was $0.165. The options vest on
January 27, 2018 and the fair value amount of $74,300 will be recognized over the twelve-month
period to the vesting date. $12,300 was included in stock-based compensation for the current
year.
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8. Share Capital - continued

Year ended March 31, 2016

(iii) On October 20, 2015, the Company granted 125,000 options exercisable until October 20, 2020 at
an exercise price of $0.15 per share to an arm’s length consultant to the Company. The stock
options were valued at $13,800 using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following
assumptions: expected life of two and one half years, risk-free rate of 0.55%, expected dividend
yield of 0%, and expected volatility of 150%. The share price at the time of the grant was $0.145.
The options were vested at the time of issue and the fair value amount of $13,800 was included in
stock-based compensation for the year.

(iv) On February 1, 2016, the Company granted 1,100,000 options exercisable until February 1, 2023
at an exercise price of $0.20 per share to Officers, Directors, and Consultants of the Company.
The stock options were valued at $199,700 using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with
the following assumptions: expected life of five years, risk-free rate of 0.50%, expected dividend
yield of 0%, and expected volatility of 150%. The share price at the time of the grant was $0.20.
The options were vested at the time of issue and the fair value amount of $199,700 was included
in stock-based compensation for the year.

As at March 31, 2017, the following options were outstanding and exercisable:

Average Remaining Number of Number of
Contractual Life Options Options Exercise

Expiry Date (in years) Outstanding Exercisable Price

August 30, 2020 3.4 1,420,000 1,420,000 $ 0.20

October 20, 2020 3.6 125,000 125,000 0.15

October 27, 2021 4.6 475,000 475,000 0.20

February 1, 2023 5.8 1,040,000 1,040,000 0.20

May 18, 2023 6.1 1,400,000 1,400,000 0.40

January 27, 2024 6.8 500,000 - 0.20

5.2 4,960,000 4,460,000

The Company recognized $494,200 (2016 - $213,500) in stock-based compensation.
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8. Share Capital - continued

Warrants

The continuity of share purchase warrants is as follows:

Weighted
Number of average
Warrants exercise price

Outstanding, March 31, 2016 2,886,204 $ 0.41

Warrants issued - July 13, 2015 private placement (iii) 3,007,500 0.15

Warrants expired (2,604,994) (0.42)

Warrants exercised – (iv) (450,000) (0.15)

Outstanding, March 31, 2016 2,838,710 $ 0.17

Warrants expired (141,210) (0.30)

Warrants exercised (i) and (ii) (190,000) (0.26)

Outstanding, March 31, 2017 2,507,500 $ 0.15

As at March 31, 2017, the following warrants were outstanding and exercisable:

Number of Exercise
Expiry Date Warrants Price

January 13, 2018 2,507,500 $ 0.15

Year ended March 31, 2017

(i) On May 13, 2016, the Company received $7,500 on the exercise of 50,000 share purchase
warrants.

(ii) On August 5, 2016, the Company received $42,000 on the exercise of 140,000 share purchase
warrants.

Year ended March 31, 2016

(iii) On July 13, 2015, the Company granted warrants to acquire 3,007,500 common shares of the
Company at an exercise price of $0.15 per common share, exercisable until January 13, 2018 in
connection with the private placement. The fair value for these warrants, which was included in
share issuance costs of $175,803, was determined using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the
following assumptions: exercise price of $0.15, volatility of 150%; an expected life of 2.5 years, a
dividend yield of 0%, and a risk-free interest rate of 0.46%.

(iv) On November 23, 2015, the Company received $67,500 on the exercise of 450,000 share
purchase warrants.
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8. Share Capital - continued

Escrow Shares

As at March 31, 2017, none of the common shares that were issued by the Company at the time it
was a Capital Pool Corporation, prior to the completion of its qualifying transaction, were subject to
escrow agreements. Under those escrow agreements, the 1,985,875 shares that remained at March
31, 2016 were released on May 3, 2016.

As at March 31, 2017, 8,250,000 of the 11,000,000 common shares issued to Commander on
February 18, 2016 are subject to escrow restrictions under the Property Purchase Agreement.
2,750,000 shares were released on February 18, 2017 and the remaining 8,250,000 shares will be
released from escrow in equal amounts of 2,750,000 shares on each of the following dates, unless the
Company grants earlier release: February 18, 2018; February 18, 2019; and February 18, 2020.

9. Management of Capital

The Company considers its capital structure to consist of shareholders' equity. The Company’s
objective in managing capital is to maintain adequate levels of funding to support organizational
functions and obtain sufficient funding to further the identification and development of mineral
deposits. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for
management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future
development of the business. The properties in which the Company currently has an interest are in
the exploration stage; and as such the Company is dependent on external financing to fund its
activities. In order to carry out the planned exploration, pay for administrative costs and fund
working capital, the Company will need to raise additional amounts as needed. The Company will
continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels
there is sufficient geologic and economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this
approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year ended
March 31, 2017. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.
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10. Financial Risk Factors

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on its financial instruments are summarized below:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial
instrument fails to meet its obligations. The Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk at the end
of the reporting period is the carrying value of its financial assets. Cash and cash equivalents are held
with large financial institutions in Canada, and management believes that exposure to credit risk is
not significant.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations associated with
financial liabilities. As of March 31, 2017, the Company had working capital of $1,492,190 (March
31, 2016 – $166,183). The Company has a planning and budgeting process in place by which it
anticipates and determines the funds required to support normal operational requirements as well as
the growth and development of its mineral property interests. The Company coordinates this
planning and budgeting process with its financing activities through the capital management process
in normal circumstances.

The Company is currently in the exploration stage and has not commenced commercial operations.
As at March 31, 2017, the Company has an accumulated deficit of $4,600,240 and is not yet
generating operating cash flows (see note 1).

Market risk

• Interest rate risk

The Company has no significant exposure to interest rate risk through its financial instruments.

• Price risk

The Company is indirectly exposed to price risk with respect to the price of base metals. The
Company closely monitors commodity prices to determine the appropriate course of action to be
taken. Price risk is remote since the Company is not a producing entity.

Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to
movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. The
Company closely monitors individual equity movements and the stock market to determine the
appropriate course of action to be taken.

Fair value

The fair values of the Company's cash, accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued
liabilities approximate their carrying values due to the short-term nature of these instruments.
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11. Additional Cash Flow Information

The net change in non-cash working capital consists of the following:

March 31, March 31,
2017 2016

Receivable from project $ (586,820) $ -

Tax recoverable (118,442) (13,971)

Accounts receivable (14,949) (24,219)

Prepaid expenses 208,408 (226,821)

Accounts payable (280,636) 123,973

$ (792,439) $ (141,038)

12. Income Taxes

(a) Provision for income taxes

The reconciliation of the combined Canadian federal and provincial statutory income tax rate of
26% (2016 – 26%) to the effective tax rate is as follows:

2017 2016

Loss before recovery of income taxes $ (1,508,200) $ (788,440)

Expected income tax (recovery) $ (392,140) $ (205,000)

Non-deductible expenses and other (3,860) 1,100

Renunciation of flow-through expenditures - 49,700

Stock-based compensation 128,490 55,510

Change in tax benefits not recognized 267,510 98,690

Income tax expense $ - $ -
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12. Income Taxes - continued

(b) Deferred income tax

The following table summarizes the components of deferred income tax:

2017 2016

Deferred income tax assets:

Non-capital losses carried forward $ 287,050 $ 258,980

Deferred income tax liabilities:
Mineral properties and deferred

exploration expenditures (287,050) (258,980)

Deferred tax liabilities - net $ - $ -

Deferred tax assets and liabilities have been offset where they relate to income taxes levied by
the same taxation authority and the Company has the legal right and intent to offset.

(c) Unrecognized deferred tax assets

Deferred income taxes are provided as a result of temporary differences that arise due to the
differences between the income tax values and the carrying amount of assets and liabilities.
Deferred income taxes have not been recognized in respect of the following deductible
temporary differences:

2017 2016

Non-capital losses carried forward - Canada $ 2,228,590 $ 2,473,420

Non-capital losses carried forward - US 69,480 -

Property and equipment 112,500 -

Share issuance costs 85,420 25,790

Mining tax credit 48,340 48,340
-

The Canadian non-capital losses carried forward expire as noted in the table below. Share issue
and financing costs will be fully amortized in 2021. The mining tax credits expire in 2032. The
remaining deductible temporary differences may be carried forward indefinitely. Deferred tax
assets have not been recognized in respect of these items because it is not probable that future
taxable profit will be available against which the Company can utilize the benefits therefrom.
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12. Income Taxes - continued

(d) Tax loss expiry

The Company’s Canadian non-capital income tax losses expire as follows:

Canada USA

2031 $ 10,590 $ -

2032 281,410 -

2033 440,080 -

2034 469,280 -

2035 637,760 -

2036 642,900 -

2037 850,610 69,480

$ 3,332,630 $ 69,480

13. Subsequent Events

Financing Activities

On July 7 and 17, 2017, the Company closed the first and second tranches of a brokered and
non-brokered private placement offering (the “Offering”) for total gross proceeds of $2,227,846. The
Company issued 10,014,200 Units at a price of $0.13 per Unit and 5,787,500 flow-through shares at
a price of $0.16 per flow-through share. Each Unit comprises one common share and one half of one
common share purchase warrant exercisable at $0.18 for a period of 18 months after the date of
issuance.

Aggregate cash broker’s fees and finder’s fees of $120,351 were paid by Aston Bay to various arms’
length parties, in addition to an aggregate of 849,102 broker’s warrants and finder’s warrants issued
(having the same attributes as the warrants underlying the Units), under agreements with the arms’
length parties in connection with certain subscriptions under the Offering.


